




April 24, 1990

Iris P. Yang

McDonough, Holland & Allen

555 Capitol Mall, Suite 950

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Further Advice







Our File No. A-90-067a

Dear Ms. Yang:


You are seeking further advice on behalf of the City of Half Moon Bay and of Councilmember David Iverson regarding his duties and responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   


In a prior letter, Yang Advice Letter, A-90-067, we advised that Mr. Iverson could not participate in decisions on the adoption of the proposed redevelopment plan because he owned his place of residence within the proposed redevelopment plan and any city council decision on the plan would have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on him or on his real property interest that was distinguishable from the public generally. 


In your letter of April 3, 1990, you have indicated that Mr. Iverson has treated the advice letter as preliminary only and expects a forthcoming formal opinion from the Fair Political Practices Commission.  You have therefore requested clarification regarding the procedures of the Commission with respect to advice letters and opinions.


In a telephone conversation with Mr. Iverson on April 9, 1990, this office discussed with him the different types of advice the Commission provides.  Any person with questions concerning his or her duties under the Act may request the commission to issue an opinion (Section 83114(a)) or to provide written advice (Section 83114(b).)  


The prior letter, in which we advised that Mr. Iverson could not participate in decisions on the adoption of the proposed redevelopment plan, constituted formal written advice pursuant to Section 83114(b) and Regulation 18329(b).  Your letter of January 23, 1990 requested advice pursuant to Section 83114(b).


Mr. Iverson was also informed that he could request Commission review of the prior letter.  He has responded with additional written information and a request for further consideration of his matter.  We have offered to have his letter considered by the Commission at its June 6, 1990 meeting.  Until such time as he makes such a request and the Commission concludes otherwise, the advice provided in A-90-067 remains the advice of the Commission:  Mr. Iverson cannot participate in the redevelopment proposal decisions. 


I have enclosed copies of Regulations 18320, 18321, 18322, 18324, 18326, 18327, and 18329 for your information.  These regulations outline the opinion and advice procedures adopted by the Commission.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter please contact me at (916) 322-5091.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan






General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman

Counsel, Legal Division

KED:JSR:plh

cc:  David Iverson

Enclosures
